
PARVATIBAI CHOWGULE COLLEGE OF ARTS & SCIENCE 
(AUTONOMOUS) 
MARGAO – GOA 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF STUDIES IN PHILOSOPHY 

HELD ON 25TH JANUARY, 2020 AT 10.00 am 

 

Vide Chowgule College notice (F.133(C)/1735 dated 15th  January, 2020) a meeting of this BOS 

was convened on 25th January, 2020 in the Conference room, Parvatibai Chowgule College of 

Arts & Science, Autonomous, Margao – Goa. Since the number of members present represented 

the Quorum, the BOS began its proceedings. 

Minutes are presented in the format. 

Members present: 
 

1. Dr. Debashish Majumdar   – Chairperson 
2. Ms. Saroj Usgaonkar    – Member Secretary 
3. Dr. Roshida Rodrigues   – Academic Council Nominee 
4. Dr. kamaladevi Kunkolienkar  - Academic Council Nominee 
5. Ms. Shefali Kamat    – Alumni  
6. Ms. Anushka Fernandes   - Member 
7. Ms. Sangeeta More    - Member 

 
Members Absent with Intimation 
 

1. Dr. Koshy Tharkan    – Vice Chancellor Nominee 
2. Miss Anwesha Singbal   – Industrial Representative 
 

Proceedings 

The Chairperson welcomed the members of the Board of Studies (BOS). Ms. Anushka 

Fernandes, the member summarized the points discussed and passed in previous meetings; 

thereafter introduced and explained the agenda for the present meeting and the Board transacted 

the following business: 

Agenda Items: 

1- To approve revised programme specific outcomes  

2- To approve revised course outcomes 

3- To approve new web links and references 

4- Suggest methodologies for innovative teachings and evaluation techniques. 

5- Any Other Business (A.O.B.) 



PART A: Resolution:  

1) The BOS passed the resolution to approve the revised programme specific outcomes for 

B.A. programme in philosophy.  

i. The PSO 6 is been added as per experts suggestions. 

PSO  Domain Upon completion of the programme students will 

be able to: 

PSO6 Practical approach to 

life 

 Able to live empathetic life through recognition of their 

capacities  

 One able to maintain systematic balance between 

Cognitive, Emotional, and Compassion.  

 Able to strengthen the extrovert qualities in a person 

and adopts expansive attitude as genially frank and 

communicative 

 

2) The BOS passed the resolution to approve the following revised course outcome for the 

following courses: 

i. New course outcomes for all courses have been designed according to the 

Bloom’s taxonomy. 

ii. All courses are divided into four credits. 

iii. In the following courses COs have been suggested by subject experts. 

Paper Code Title of the paper Resolutions for approval of COs 

PHI-II.C-3 Philosophy of Religion CO 3: Reproduce arguments/defense in favor 

of and against the criticisms for the existence of 

God.  

PHI-IV.E-5 Problems of Philosophy CO 3: To apply philosophical methods in 

understanding society 

CO 4: Explain various meta-ethical theories. 

 

 

 

 

 



3) The BOS passed the resolution to approve new web links and references for the following 

courses. 

i. The references are divided into two parts; Mandatory reading and Supplementary 

reading. 

ii. The new web links are added. 

iii. In certain courses the shift from mandatory reading to supplementary reading and 

vice versa was advised by the experts and accordingly changes have been made. 

iv. For certain courses new reference books and web links were suggested and thus 

included as new references. 

Paper Code Title of the paper Resolutions for approval of new references and web 

links 

PHI-I.C-1 Moral Philosophy Mandatory:  

1. Sinha, J. N. (1978). A Manual of Ethic. New Delhi: 

New central Book Agency Pvt. Ltd. 

2. Edwards, Paul (1968). The Encyclopedia of 

Philosophy, University of Pennsylvania Press. 

https://www.jstor.org/stable/2708299  

Supplementary:  

1. Teichman, Jenny & Evans, Katherine C. (1999). 

Philosophy-A Beginner’s Guide. U.K..: Wiley -

Blackwell Publishers. 

PHI-I.C-2 Logic Mandatory: 

1. Copi, Irving M. & Cohen, Carl. (2006) – 8th & 9th 

edition. Introduction to Logic. New Delhi: Prentice 

Hall of India. 

 

Supplementary: 

1. Black, Max. Critical thinking.(1946). An 

Introduction to logic and scientific method. 

Prentice-Hall, Inc., New York 

2. K.T. Basantani, Introduction to Logic, ( Bombay, 

A.R. Sheth & Co., 1973 ) 

PHI-II.C-3 Philosophy of 

Religion 

Mandatory: 

1. Edward, Paul. (1972). Encyclopedia of Philosophy. 

New York: Macmillan Publishing Co 

https://www.jstor.org/publisher/upenn?refreqid=excelsior%3A8ba99e343370897bb7464688edc3745f
https://www.jstor.org/stable/2708299


2. Masih, Y. (1995).Introduction to Religious 

Philosophy. New Delhi: Motilal Banarsidass 

Publishers Private Limited.  

Supplementary: 

1.   Davies, Brian. (2004). An Introduction to    Philosophy 

of Religion. Oxford University Press. Walton Street. 

Oxford OX2 6DP Oxford. New York 

PHI-II.C-4 Practical Ethics Mandatory: 

1. Titus, H.H. (1994). Living Issues in Philosophy. 

New Delhi: Cenagage Learning India Pvt. Ltd. 

Supplementary: 

1. Kush, Helga & Singer, Peter. (2006). Bioethics – 

An Anthology. Blackwell Publishing; 2nd edition 

(March 20, 2006) 

2. Theory and Bioethics. Stanford Encyclopedia. 

Published Tuesday May 18, 2010. 

https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/theory-bioethics/  

PHI-III. C-5 Classical Indian 

Philosophy (up to 

Buddhism) 

Mandatory: 

1. Chandradhar, Sharma(1979). A Critical Survey of 

Indian Philosophy. New Delhi: Motilal 

Banarasidass Publishers Pvt.Ltd. 

Supplementary: 

1. Radhakrishnan, Sarvepalli. - Indian Philosophy – 

(all 4 Volumes). Oxford. 2 edition .2008 

2. Barlingay, S S. Re-understanding Indian 

Philosophy. D.K. Print World Ltd; 1 edition. 1998 

PHI.E-1 The Study of 

World Religion 

Mandatory: 

1. Y. Masih. (1991). Introduction to Religious 

Philosophy. Motilal Banarsidass Publisher.  

PHI.E-2 Philosophy of 

Mind 

Mandatory: 

1. Hospers, John (1971). Introduction to 

Philosophical Analysis. Madras: Allied Publishers 

private Limited. 

2. Paul Edwards (1972 Reprint edition). Encyclopedia 

of Philosophy. New York: Macmillan Publishing 

https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/theory-bioethics/


co. and Free Press. 

3. Shaffer, Jerome (1968). Philosophy of Mind. 

Prentice-Hall. California 

Supplementary: 

1. Lowe, E.J. (2000). An Introduction to the 

Philosophy of mind. UK: Cambridge Universityn 

Press. 

2. Lindzey, Gardner. N. (1978). Theories of 

Personality: primary sources and 

research.California: Wiley- Blackwell. 

PHI.E-3 Symbolic Logic Mandatory: 

1. Copi , Irving  M. (1979), Symbolic Logic(8th & 9th 

edition). New York : Macmillan Publishing Co. 

2. Hurley, Patrik J. (2007) Introduction to Logic. New 

Delhi: Cengage Learning India Pvt.Ltd. 

Supplementary: 

1. Hausman, Alan & Kahane, Howard & Tidman, 

Paul. (2012). 12th Edition. Logic and Philosophy – 

A modern Introduction. Cengage Learning 

publisher.  

2. Cohen, Morris R. & Nagel, Ernest. (1934). An 

Introduction to Logic and Scientific Method. Simon 

Publications 

PHI-III.E-4 Value Education Web link:  

1. Shiva, Vandana. (1988). Staying Alive – Woem, 

Ecology and Survival in India. KALI FOR 

WOMEN. New Delhi 110 017. 

https://archive.org/stream/StayingAlive-English-

VandanaShiva/Vandana-shiva-

stayingAlive_djvu.txt 

PHI.INT-01 Current Ethical 

Issues 

Mandatory: 

1. Helga Kuhse and Peter Singer (eds.) (1999). 

Bioethics: An Anthology. USA: Blackwell 

publisher. 

Supplementary: 

1. Cudd, Ann E; Andreasen, Robin O. (2005). 

Feminist theory: A Philosophical Anthology. 

Blackwell philosophy anthologies: 23. Malden, 

MA: Blackwell Publication. 

https://archive.org/stream/StayingAlive-English-VandanaShiva/Vandana-shiva-stayingAlive_djvu.txt
https://archive.org/stream/StayingAlive-English-VandanaShiva/Vandana-shiva-stayingAlive_djvu.txt
https://archive.org/stream/StayingAlive-English-VandanaShiva/Vandana-shiva-stayingAlive_djvu.txt


Web Link:  

2. EMPOWERMENT (pp. 104-143). Networking 

Arguments: Rhetoric, Transnational Feminism, and 

Public Policy Writing. REBECCA DINGO. 

University of Pittsburgh Press (2012). 

https://www.jstor.org/stable/j.ctt5hjn0g 

PHI-IV.C-6 

 

Orthodox Indian 

Philosophy 

Mandatory: 

1.  Dasgupta, Surendranath. (2010 Reprint). A History 

of Indian Philosophy (Vol I). New Delhi: Motilal 

Banarsidass Publishers Pvt.Ltd. 

2. Hiriyanna M. (1973). Essentials of Indian 

Philosophy. Mumbai: George Allen & Unwin 

(India) Pvt. Ltd.  

3. Sharma. C.D. (1979). A Critical Survey of Indian 

Philosophy. New Delhi: Motilal Banarsidass 

Publishers Pvt. Ltd. 

PHI-IV.E-5 Problems of 

Philosophy 

Mandatory: 

1. Edward, Paul. (1972). Encyclopedia of philosophy. 

New York: Macmillan 

2. Gensler, Harry. J. (1988). Ethics: A Contemporary 

Introduction. London and New York: Routledge 

Publishers 

Supplementary: 

1. Cunningham, G. Watts. (1956). Problems of 

Philosophy – An Introductory survey. 

Chuckervertty, Chatterjee & CO, Ltd. Calcutta.  

2. Introduction to Philosophy. (2010). University of 

Ibadan Distance Learning Centre Open and 

Distance Learning Course Series Development. 

Prof. Bayo Okunade (editor). Nigeria 

PHI-IV.E-6 Political 

Philosophy 

Supplementary: 

Raphael, D. D. (2nd edition). (1990). Macmillan Publishers 

Limited. Palgrave, London.    

PHI-IV.E-8 

 

Eco-Philosophy Mandatory: 

1. Frey, R. G. and Christopher Heath Wellman. (eds.) 

(2005). A Companion to Applied Ethics. USA: 

Blackwell Publishing.  

2. Louis P. Pojman. (2001). Environmental Ethics: 

Readings in Theory and Application 3th Ed. USA: 

https://www.jstor.org/stable/j.ctt5hjn0g.7?Search=yes&resultItemClick=true&searchText=women&searchText=empowerment&searchText=and&searchText=philosophy&searchUri=%2Faction%2FdoBasicSearch%3FQuery%3Dwomen%2Bempowerment%2Band%2Bphilosophy&ab_segments=0%2Fbasic_SYC-4946%2Fcontrol&refreqid=search%3A70e1f41c21e7d227ca7b58d2901308e6
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.2307/j.ctt5hjn0g?Search=yes&resultItemClick=true&searchText=women&searchText=empowerment&searchText=and&searchText=philosophy&searchUri=%2Faction%2FdoBasicSearch%3FQuery%3Dwomen%2Bempowerment%2Band%2Bphilosophy&ab_segments=0%2Fbasic_SYC-4946%2Fcontrol
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.2307/j.ctt5hjn0g?Search=yes&resultItemClick=true&searchText=women&searchText=empowerment&searchText=and&searchText=philosophy&searchUri=%2Faction%2FdoBasicSearch%3FQuery%3Dwomen%2Bempowerment%2Band%2Bphilosophy&ab_segments=0%2Fbasic_SYC-4946%2Fcontrol
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.2307/j.ctt5hjn0g?Search=yes&resultItemClick=true&searchText=women&searchText=empowerment&searchText=and&searchText=philosophy&searchUri=%2Faction%2FdoBasicSearch%3FQuery%3Dwomen%2Bempowerment%2Band%2Bphilosophy&ab_segments=0%2Fbasic_SYC-4946%2Fcontrol
https://www.jstor.org/action/doBasicSearch?si=1&Query=au%3A%22REBECCA+DINGO%22
https://www.jstor.org/action/showPublisher?publisherCode=upp
https://www.jstor.org/stable/j.ctt5hjn0g
../references/History%20of%20Indian%20Philosophy%20Vol2%20by%20Jadunath%20Sinha.pdf
../references/History%20of%20Indian%20Philosophy%20Vol2%20by%20Jadunath%20Sinha.pdf


Wadsworth/Thomson Learning.  

3. Singer, Peter. (ed.) (1986). Oxford readings in 

Philosophy: Applied Ethics. Oxford: Oxford 

University Press. 

Supplementary: 

1. Cooper, G.J. (2007). The Science of the Struggle for 

Existence: On the Foundations of 

Ecology, Cambridge University Press. 

2. Hicks, C. Dietmara, R. Eugsterb, M. (2005). "The 

recycling and disposal of electrical and electronic 

waste in China—legislative and market responses” in 

Environmental Impact Assessment Review 25 (5): 459–

471. 

PHI-V.C-7 Ancient Greek and 

Medieval 

Philosophy 

Mandatory: 

1. O’Conner, D.J. (1985) A Critical History of 

Western Philosophy. New York: Free Press 

Supplementary: 

2. Russell, Bertrand. (1945). A History of Western 

Philosophy. Simon & Schuster. Inc. Rockefeller 

Center, 1230 6th Avenue. New York 

3. Rogers, Arthur K. (1907). A Student’s History of 

Philosophy. New York, The Macmillan company; 

London, Macmillan & co., ltd.  

PHI.E-9 Philosophy of 

Science 

Mandatory: 

1. Kuhn, Thomas. S. (1962). 2nd edition, The 

Structure of scientific Revolutions. The University 

of Chicago Press, Ltd., London 

2. Ayer, A. J. (1935). Language, truth and Logic. 11 

Foubert’s Place, London 

PHI-V.E-10 Contemporary 

Indian Philosophy 

Supplementary: 

1. Lal, Basant. K. (2010). Contemporary Indian 

Philosophy. Motilal Banarsidass Publishers Pvt. 

Ltd., New Delhi, India.  

2. Dasgupta, Surendranath. (1941). Philosophical 

Essays. University of Calcutta. (Printed), S. N. 

Guha Ray. Sree Saraswaty Press. Ltd. 

PHI-VI.C-8 Modern Western Mandatory: 



Philosophy 1. Masih, Y. (2016) A Critical History of Western 

Philosophy (Greek, Medieval, Modern). New 

Delhi: Motilal Banarasidas. 

2. O’Conner, D.J.(1985) A Critical History of 

Western Philosophy. New York: Free Press 

PHI.INT-03 Philosophy of 

Existentialism in 

Literature and 

Films 

Mandatory: 

1. Heidegger, Martin. (1962) Being and Time, trans. 

John Macquarrie, London: SCM. 

 

4) The BOS passed the resolution to approve the following methodologies for innovative 

teachings and evaluation techniques in the B.A. programme in Philosophy.  

Traditional Methods Innovative Teaching Methods 

1. Chalk/ Marker and 

Board 
1. Power point Presentations 

2. Direct Instructions 
2. Experiential Learning (Movies, Documentaries, Role-

plays, Debates) 

3. Class Discussions 
3. Co-operative Learning (activities, Interviews, Case 

Studies, Communication skills, Critical thinking skills) 

                ----- 

4. Flipped learning (Pole to pole discussion, Students 

tutoring absent students, Active learning, Peer 

instruction, Collaborative learning, Problem-based 

learning)   

 

 

 

 

5) Any Other Business (A.O.B.)  

i. The BOS members suggested that certain changes in syllabus must done for 

papers like, Logic, Practical Ethics, Philosophy of Mind, Value Education, 

Philosophy of Human Rights which will be discussed in the next BOS meeting of 

2020-21. 

ii. The BOS members suggested following topics for Internship under B.A. 

programme in Philosophy;  

a) Management skills in hotels as receptionist 



b) Working part time in social organizations 

c) Taking active participation in Swaccha Bharat Abhiyan 

d) Working in environmental based NGOs 

e) Having survey related to education, old-age home 

iii. Suggested following Outreach programmes for B.A. in philosophy 

a) Students talks on human values, morality, ethical issues for school and 

higher Supplementary students. 

b) To held a public talk by expert speaker dealing with different 

philosophical and practical issues.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PART B: Important Points/ recommendations of BOS that require consideration / approval of 

Academic Council: 

 Addition of PSO 6; titled as ‘Practical approach to life’ under which following points are 

been suggested by subject experts: 

- Able to live empathetic life through recognition of their capacities  

- One able to maintain systematic balance between Cognitive, Emotional, and 

Compassion. 

- Able to strengthen the extrovert qualities in a person and adopts expansive attitude as 

genially frank and communicative 

 

 Addition in CO 3 of paper ‘Philosophy of Religion’; paper code PHI-II.C-3 i.e. 

Construct arguments/defense in favor of and against the criticisms for the existence of 

God, where in word ‘construct’ is been changed to Reproduce arguments/defense in 

favor of and against the criticisms for the existence of God. 

 Addition in CO 3 of paper ‘Problems of Philosophy’; paper code PHI-IV.E-6 i.e. to 

apply the philosophical methods in the society is been changed to apply philosophical 

methods in understanding society.  

 Addition of CO 4 of paper ‘Problems of Philosophy’; paper code PHI-IV.E-6 i.e. 

Explain various meta-ethical theories. 

 Addition of new reference books as Mandatory reading are as follows: 

PHI-I.C-1, Moral Philosophy – 1) Sinha, J. N. (1978). A Manual of Ethic. New Delhi: 

New central Book Agency Pvt. Ltd. 

2) Edwards, Paul (1968). The Encyclopedia of Philosophy, University of Pennsylvania 

Press. https://www.jstor.org/stable/2708299  

PHI-I.C-2, Logic - Copi, Irving M. & Cohen, Carl. (2006) – 8th & 9th edition. 

Introduction to Logic. New Delhi: Prentice Hall of India. 

PHI-II.C-3, Philosophy of Religion – 1) Edward, Paul. (1972). Encyclopedia of 

Philosophy. New York: Macmillan Publishing Co 

2) Masih, Y. (1995).Introduction to Religious Philosophy. New Delhi: Motilal 

Banarsidass Publishers Private Limited.  

PHI-II.C-4, Practical Ethics - Titus, H.H. (1994). Living Issues in Philosophy. New Delhi: 

Cenagage Learning India Pvt. Ltd. 

PHI-III. C-5, Classical Indian Philosophy (up to Buddhism) - Chandradhar, 

Sharma(1979). A Critical Survey of Indian Philosophy. New Delhi: Motilal Banarasidass 

Publishers Pvt.Ltd. 

https://www.jstor.org/publisher/upenn?refreqid=excelsior%3A8ba99e343370897bb7464688edc3745f
https://www.jstor.org/publisher/upenn?refreqid=excelsior%3A8ba99e343370897bb7464688edc3745f
https://www.jstor.org/stable/2708299


PHI.E-1, The Study of World Religion - Y. Masih. (1991). Introduction to Religious 

Philosophy. Motilal Banarsidass Publisher 

PHI.E-2, Philosophy of Mind – 1) Hospers, John (1971). Introduction to Philosophical 

Analysis. Madras: Allied Publishers private Limited. 

2) Paul Edwards (1972 Reprint edition). Encyclopedia of Philosophy. New York: 

Macmillan Publishing co. and Free Press. 

3) Shaffer, Jerome (1968). Philosophy of Mind. Prentice-Hall. California 

PHI.E-3, Symbolic Logic – 1) Copi , Irving  M. (1979), Symbolic Logic(8th & 9th edition). 

New York : Macmillan Publishing Co. 

2)Hurley, Patrik J. (2007) Introduction to Logic. New Delhi: Cengage Learning India 

Pvt.Ltd. 

PHI.INT-01, Current Ethical Issues – Helga Kuhse and Peter Singer (eds.) (1999). 

Bioethics: An Anthology. USA: Blackwell publisher. 

PHI-IV.C-6, Orthodox Indian Philosophy – 1) Dasgupta, Surendranath. (2010 Reprint). 

A History of Indian Philosophy (Vol I). New Delhi: Motilal Banarsidass Publishers 

Pvt.Ltd. 

2)Hiriyanna M. (1973). Essentials of Indian Philosophy. Mumbai: George Allen & Unwin 

(India) Pvt. Ltd.  

3) Sharma. C.D. (1979). A Critical Survey of Indian Philosophy. New Delhi: Motilal 

Banarsidass Publishers Pvt. Ltd. 

PHI-IV.E-5, Problems of Philosophy – 1) Edward, Paul. (1972). Encyclopedia of 

philosophy. New York: Macmillan 

2) Gensler, Harry. J. (1988). Ethics: A Contemporary Introduction. London and New 

York: Routledge Publishers 

PHI-IV.E-8, Eco-Philosophy – 1) Frey, R. G. and Christopher Heath Wellman. (eds.) 

(2005). A Companion to Applied Ethics. USA: Blackwell Publishing.  

2) Louis P. Pojman. (2001). Environmental Ethics: Readings in Theory and Application 

3th Ed. USA: Wadsworth/Thomson Learning.  

3) Singer, Peter. (ed.) (1986). Oxford readings in Philosophy: Applied Ethics. Oxford: 

Oxford University Press. 

PHI-V.C-7, Ancient Greek and Medieval Philosophy – 1) O’Conner, D.J. (1985) A 

Critical History of Western Philosophy. New York: Free Press 

PHI.E-9, Philosophy of Science – 1) Kuhn, Thomas. S. (1962). 2nd edition, The Structure 

of scientific Revolutions. The University of Chicago Press, Ltd., London 



2) Ayer, A. J. (1935). Language, truth and Logic. 11 Foubert’s Place, London 

PHI-VI.C-8, Modern Western Philosophy – 1) Masih, Y. (2016) A Critical History of 

Western Philosophy (Greek, Medieval, Modern). New Delhi: Motilal Banarasidas. 

2) O’Conner, D.J.(1985) A Critical History of Western Philosophy. New York: Free Press 

PHI.INT-03,Philosophy of Existentialism in Literature and Films  - 1) Heidegger, 

Martin. (1962) Being and Time, trans. John Macquarrie, London: SCM. 

 

 Addition of new reference books as Supplementary reading are as follows: 

PHI-I.C-1, Moral Philosophy - Teichman, Jenny & Evans, Katherine C. (1999). 

Philosophy-A Beginner’s Guide. U.K..: Wiley -Blackwell Publishers. 

PHI-I.C-2, Logic – 1) Black, Max. Critical thinking.(1946). An Introduction to logic and 

scientific method. Prentice-Hall, Inc., New York 

2) K.T. Basantani, Introduction to Logic, ( Bombay, A.R. Sheth & Co., 1973 ) 

PHI-II.C-3, Philosophy of Religion - Davies, Brian. (2004). An Introduction to    

Philosophy of Religion. Oxford University Press. Walton Street. Oxford OX2 6DP 

Oxford. New York 

PHI-II.C-4, Practical Ethics – 1) Kush, Helga & Singer, Peter. (2006). Bioethics – An 

Anthology. Blackwell Publishing; 2nd edition (March 20, 2006) 

2) Theory and Bioethics. Stanford Encyclopedia. Published Tuesday May 18, 2010. 

https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/theory-bioethics/  

PHI-III. C-5, Classical Indian Philosophy (up to Buddhism) – 1) Radhakrishnan, 

Sarvepalli. - Indian Philosophy – (all 4 Volumes). Oxford. 2 edition .2008 

2) Barlingay, S S. Re-understanding Indian Philosophy. D.K. Print World Ltd; 1 edition. 

1998 

PHI.E-2, Philosophy of Mind – 1) Lowe, E.J. (2000). An Introduction to the Philosophy 

of mind. UK: Cambridge Universityn Press. 

2) Lindzey, Gardner. N. (1978). Theories of Personality: primary sources and 

research.California: Wiley- Blackwell. 

PHI.E-3, Symbolic Logic – 1) Hausman, Alan & Kahane, Howard & Tidman, Paul. 

(2012). 12th Edition. Logic and Philosophy – A modern Introduction. Cengage Learning 

publisher.  

2) Cohen, Morris R. & Nagel, Ernest. (1934). An Introduction to Logic and Scientific 

Method. Simon Publications 



PHI.INT-01, Current Ethical Issues – Cudd, Ann E; Andreasen, Robin O. (2005). 

Feminist theory: A Philosophical Anthology. Blackwell philosophy anthologies: 23. 

Malden, MA: Blackwell Publication. 

PHI-IV.E-5 Problems of Philosophy – 1) Cunningham, G. Watts. (1956). Problems of 

Philosophy – An Introductory survey. Chuckervertty, Chatterjee & CO, Ltd. Calcutta.  

2) Introduction to Philosophy. (2010). University of Ibadan Distance Learning Centre 

Open and Distance Learning Course Series Development. Prof. Bayo Okunade (editor). 

Nigeria 

PHI-IV.E-6, Political Philosophy - 1) Raphael, D. D. (2nd edition). (1990). Macmillan 

Publishers Limited. Palgrave, London.    

PHI-IV.E-8, Eco-Philosophy – 1) Cooper, G.J. (2007). The Science of the Struggle for 

Existence: On the Foundations of Ecology, Cambridge University Press. 

2) Hicks, C. Dietmara, R. Eugsterb, M. (2005). "The recycling and disposal of electrical 

and electronic waste in China—legislative and market responses” in Environmental 

Impact Assessment Review 25 (5): 459–471. 

PHI-V.C-7, Ancient Greek and Medieval Philosophy – 1) Russell, Bertrand. (1945). A 

History of Western Philosophy. Simon & Schuster. Inc. Rockefeller Center, 1230 6th 

Avenue. New York 

2) Rogers, Arthur K. (1907). A Student’s History of Philosophy. New York, The 

Macmillan Company; London, Macmillan & co., ltd.  

PHI-V.E-10, Contemporary Indian Philosophy – 1) Lal, Basant. K. (2010). 

Contemporary Indian Philosophy. Motilal Banarsidass Publishers Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, 

India.  

2) Dasgupta, Surendranath. (1941). Philosophical Essays. University of Calcutta. 

(Printed), S. N. Guha Ray. Sree Saraswaty Press. Ltd. 

 

 Addition of new web links are as follows: 

PHI-III.E-4, Value Education - Shiva, Vandana. (1988). Staying Alive – Woem, Ecology 

and Survival in India. KALI FOR WOMEN. N 84 Panchshila Park. New Delhi 110 017 

https://archive.org/stream/StayingAlive-English-VandanaShiva/Vandana-shiva-

stayingAlive_djvu.txt  

PHI.INT-01, Current Ethical Issues - EMPOWERMENT (pp. 104-143). Networking 

Arguments: Rhetoric, Transnational Feminism, and Public Policy Writing. REBECCA 

DINGO. University of Pittsburgh Press (2012). https://www.jstor.org/stable/j.ctt5hjn0g 

 

https://archive.org/stream/StayingAlive-English-VandanaShiva/Vandana-shiva-stayingAlive_djvu.txt
https://archive.org/stream/StayingAlive-English-VandanaShiva/Vandana-shiva-stayingAlive_djvu.txt



	1. Science and Religious Belief in the Modern World: ‘Challenges and Opportunities’ (pp. 35-46).Science and Religion: Christian and Muslim PerspectivesDenis Alexander.Georgetown University Press (2012) https://www.jstor.org/stable/j.ctt2tt5h4
	1. Applied Ethics (pp. 517-538) From: Biblical Studies, Theology, Religion and Philosophy: An Introduction for African Universities.Joseph B. R. GaieZapf Chancery Publishers Africa Ltd. (2010)https://www.jstor.org/stable/j.ctvgc6054
	1. The Vedantic Solution (pp. 75-84)From: The Age of the Sages: The Axial Age in Asia and the Near East . MARK W. MUESSEAugsburg Fortress, Publishers (2013)https://www.jstor.org/stable/j.ctt22nm7nh
	1. Confucianism and Taoism (pp. 54-57) From: Atlas of World Religions .Tim DowleyAugsburg Fortress, Publishers (2018) https://www.jstor.org/stable/j.ctt1tm7gnj
	1. Value Education in the Social StudiesJack R. FraenkelThe Phi Delta Kappan, Vol. 50, No. 8 (Apr., 1969), pp. 457-461 https://www.jstor.org/stable/20372415
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